The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposed. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in IDR, SGD and USD) amounted to
RM420,365, RM13,729 and RM65 (2023: RM2,626,520, RM31,199 and RM65) respectively.

	 The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investment in Indonesia subsidiaries
denominated in IDR. This net investment is not hedged as the currency position in IDR is considered to be
long-term in nature.

	 The Group does not speculate in foreign currency derivatives and in line with MFRS 7 Financial Instruments,
does not regard its investments in foreign operations/subsidiaries as subject to foreign exchange risk.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

Sensitivity analysis for the Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes is not presented as the amount is
immaterial.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit/(loss) after tax and equity to a
reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates against the functional currency of the Company,
with all other variables held constant.

			   Company
							   2024	 2023
							   RM	 RM

IDR/RM
- strengthen 3%	 2,390,152	 3,470,357
- weaken 3%		 (2,390,152)	 (3,470,357)

Golden LAND BERHAD 199401012688 (298367-A)  Annual Report 2024 143

List of Properties

Registered
owner

Location Description Hectares Tenure Age of
building

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2024
RM’000

Date of
revaluation/
acquisition

Estates/Plantation Land

GL Green
Resources
Sdn Bhd

Kuamut, District of
Tongod, Sabah

Cultivated
with oil palm

217.794 30 years
expiring 2037
to 2042

N/A 5,756 29.07.2015

Kuamut, District of
Tongod, Sabah

Vacant Land 120.754 30 years
expiring 2040

N/A 1,195 29.07.2015

PT Tasnida
Agro Lestari

Kabupaten Barito
Kuala, South
Kalimantan Province

Cultivated
with oil palm

8,157.960 35 years
expiring 2048